

GAHC010063232025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Review.Pet./80/2025**

THE UNION OF INDIA AND 6 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE SECY. , MINISTRY OF TEXTILE, UDYOG BHAWAN,  
DR. MAULANA AZAD ROAD, NEW DELHI 110011

2: THE DEVELOPMENT COMMISSIONER  
OFFICE OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMISSIONER (HANDICRAFT) GOVT.  
OF INDIA MINISTRY OF TEXTILES  
WEST BLOCK NO.-VII  
SECTOR-1 R.K. PURAM NEW DELHI-110066.

3: THE DEPUTY DIRECTOR  
OFFICE OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMISSIONER (HANDICRAFT) GOVT.  
OF INDIA  
MINISTRY OF TEXTILES  
WEST BLOCK NO.-VII SECTOR-1 R.K. PURAM NEW DELHI-110066

4: THE ASSTT DIRECTOR  
OFFICE OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMISSIONER (HANDICRAFT) GOVT.  
OF INDIA MINISTRY OF TEXTILES WEST BLOCK NO.-VII SECTOR-1 R.K.  
PURAM NEW DELHI-110066

5: THE PAY AND ACCOUNTS OFFICER  
CENTRAL PAY AND ACCOUNTS OFFICER OFFICE OF THE DEVELOPMENT  
COMMISSIONER (HANDICRAFT) GOVT. OF INDIA MINISTRY OF TEXTILES  
WEST BLOCK NO.-VII SECTOR-1 R.K. PURAM NEW DELHI-110066

6: THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR  
OFFICE OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMISSIONER (HANDICRAFT) NERO  
GUWAHATI-6  
HOUSEFED COMPLEX

7: THE ASSTT DIRECTOR (H)  
OFFICE OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMISSIONER (HANDICRAFT)  
MARKETING AND SERVICE EXTENSION CENTRE

MINISTRY OF TEXTILE GOVT. OF INDIA  
JORHAT-78500

VERSUS

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ORGANISATION  
HAVING ITS REGD. OFFICE AT BHALUKDHARA, TAMULI ROAD (WARD NO  
8) , P.O. AND P.S. DHEKIAJULI, DIST. SONITPUR, PIN 784110, ASSAM AND  
REPRESENTED BY ITS SECY.

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. P S BHATTACHARYYA,

**Advocate for the Respondent** : MR A D CHOUDHURY,

Linked Case : WP(C)/5347/2020

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ORGANISATION  
HAVING ITS REGD. OFFICE AT BHALUKDHARA  
TAMULI ROAD (WARD NO.8)  
P.O. AND P.S. DHEKIAJULI  
DIST. SONITPUR  
PIN-784110  
ASSAM AND REP. BY ITS SECRETARY.

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA AND 6 ORS  
REP. BY THE SECRETARY  
MINISTRY OF TEXTILE  
UDYOG BHAWAN  
DR. MAULANA AZAD ROAD  
NEW DELHI-110011.

2:THE DEVELOPMENT COMMISSIONER

OFFICE OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMISSIONER (HANDICRAFT)  
GOVT. OF INDIA  
MINISTRY OF TEXTILES  
WEST BLOCK NO.-VII  
SECTOR-1

R.K. PURAM  
NEW DELHI-110066.

3:THE DEPUTY DIRECTOR (DESIGN)

OFFICE OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMISSIONER (HANDICRAFT)  
GOVT. OF INDIA  
MINISTRY OF TEXTILES  
WEST BLOCK NO.-VII  
SECTOR-1  
R.K. PURAM  
NEW DELHI-110066.

4:THE ASSTT. DIRECTOR (DESIGN)

OFFICE OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMISSIONER (HANDICRAFT)  
GOVT. OF INDIA  
MINISTRY OF TEXTILES  
WEST BLOCK NO.-VII  
SECTOR-1  
R.K. PURAM  
NEW DELHI-110066.

5:THE PAY AND ACCOUNTS OFFICER

CENTRAL PAY AND ACCOUNTS OFFICER  
OFFICE OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMISSIONER (HANDICRAFT)  
GOVT. OF INDIA  
MINISTRY OF TEXTILES  
WEST BLOCK NO.-VII  
SECTOR-1  
R.K. PURAM  
NEW DELHI-110066.

6:THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR (NER)

OFFICE OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMISSIONER (HANDICRAFT)  
NERO  
GUWAHATI.

7:THE ASSTT. DIRECTOR (H)

OFFICE OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMISSIONER (HANDICRAFT)  
MARKETING AND SERVICE EXTENSION CENTRE  
MINISTRY OF TEXTILE  
GOVT. OF INDIA  
JORHAT-785001.

-----

Advocate for : MR. A D CHOUDHURY  
Advocate for : ASSTT.S.G.I. appearing for THE UNION OF INDIA AND 6 ORS

**BEFORE**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR**  
**ORDER**

**20/02/2026**

Due to paucity of time, the matter could not be taken up.

Registry to list these matters again on **10.03.2026.**

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**